

Case No. 20-10249-RR
Case No. 20-10609

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

SHIYANG HUANG, *et al.*,
Objectors-Appellants,

v.

BRIAN SPECTOR, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

EQUIFAX INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia - No. 1:17-md-02800-TWT

**Motion for Panel Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc
of Appellants David R. Watkins and Theodore H. Frank**

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Anna St. John
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org

*Attorneys for Objector-Appellants
Theodore H. Frank and
David R. Watkins*

11th Cir. R. 35-5(c) Statement

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons C-1

11th Cir. R. 35-5(c) Statement..... i

Table of Contents..... iii

Table of Citations.....iv

Statement of Issues1

Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....2

Reasons for Granting the Petition.....4

I. Panel rehearing or rehearing *en banc* is necessary because the panel misapprehends *Anderson* and other precedent; conflicts with *Jefferson*; and abrogates *Johnson* and *Holmes* and creates multiple circuit splits.....4

II. Panel rehearing and rehearing *en banc* is necessary to correct the panel’s errors on Rule 23 issues. The panel contradicts *Ortiz* to require an objector to prove a pleaded claim that survived a motion to dismiss is a “sure bet” before finding a “fundamental conflict” because even novel claims—such as the national claims in this case—have historically had substantial settlement value.11

Conclusion.....16

Certificate of Compliance with Circuit Rule 28-1(m)17

Proof of Service18

Table of Citations

Cases

* <i>Algodonera De Las Cabezas, S.A. v. Am. Suisse Capital, Inc.</i> , 432 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2005).....	1, 8
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11, 12
* <i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	1, 4-7
<i>Arkansas Teacher Retirement Systems v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111409 (D. Mass May 14, 2018)	12-13
* <i>Bright v. Westmoreland County</i> , 380 F.3d 729 (3d Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Central States Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>In re Colony Square Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 272 (11th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Commodores Entm't Corp. v. McClary</i> , 879 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	14-15
<i>Dep't of Labor v. McConnell</i> , 828 S.E.2d 352 (Ga. 2019).....	13, 15
<i>In re Disqualification of Floyd</i> , 803 N.E. 2d 816 (Ohio 2003).....	10
<i>In re Dixie Broad., Inc.</i> , 871 F.2d 1023 (11th Cir. 1989).....	6

**Edgar v. K.L.*,
93 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 9-10

Fields v. City of Tarpon Springs,
721 F.2d 318 (11th Cir. 1983).....6

In re GM Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)13

**Guenther v. Comm’r*,
939 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 9-10

Herbst v. Cook,
260 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2001).....8

**Holmes v. Continental Can Co.*,
706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 6-7

**Jefferson v. Upton*,
560 U.S. 284 (2010)..... 1, 5-6

**Johnson v. NPAS Solutions*,
975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 6-7

In re Kinion,
207 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 2000).....8

Lisk v. Lumber One Wood Preserving, L.L.C.,
792 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2015).....15

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....6

Marcantel v. Michael & Sonja Saltman Family Trust,
993 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2021).....6

McLane Co., Inc. v. EEOC,
137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017)..... 14-15

**Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 2, 13-14

Rushen v. Spann,
464 U.S. 114 (1983).....10

State v. Maestas,
299 P.3d 892 (Utah 2012).....10

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
357 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (D. Kan. 2018)..... 12-13

Texaco, Inc. v. Short,
454 U.S. 516 (1982)..... 8-9

United States v. Adams,
785 F.2d 917 (11th Cir. 1986).....10

United States v. Geshik-O,
777 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2015).....9

United States v. Russell,
994 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2021).....8

Walker v. Abbott Labs.,
340 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2003).....8

Rules and Statutes

*Code of Conduct for U.S. Judges, Canon 3A(4).....1, 4, 5, 9-10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) 2-4, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)2, 4, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 597

Fed. R. Evid. 702.....11

Fed. R. Evid. 1101(b).....11

N.D. Ga. Civ. Loc. R. 5.1(A)(1)4, 8

N.D. Ga. Civ. Loc. R. 7.34, 8
U.S. Const., Art. III.....6
U.S. Const., Fifth Amendment.....9, 10
